
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546605522 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

22 January 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2020 at 1:00 PM, which you are 
requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES AND ACTION LOG (Pages 3 - 12)
Integration Joint Board held on 27 November 2019

4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 

(a) Finance and Policy Committee held on 29 October 2019 (Pages 13 - 18)

(b) Finance and Policy Committee held on 21 November 2019 (Pages 19 - 22)

(c) Finance and Policy Committee held on 6 December 2019 (to follow) 

5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT (Pages 23 - 26)
Report by Chief Officer

6. PRESENTATION ON OBAN FRAILTY PROJECT 
Presentation by Advanced General Practice Nurse / Nurse Partner – Frailty Project 
Lead

7. BEST START FORWARD PLAN FOR MATERNITY AND NEONATAL SERVICES 
(Pages 27 - 30)
Report by Interim Head of Midwifery

8. CULTURE FIT FOR THE FUTURE (Pages 31 - 36)
Report by Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development and 
Programme Senior Responsible Officer and verbal update by Chair of NHS Highland 
Board

Public Document Pack



9. FINANCE 

(a) Budget Monitoring (Pages 37 - 58)

Report by Head of Finance and Transformation

(b) Financial Risk (Pages 59 - 66)

Report by Head of Finance and Transformation

(c) Budget Outlook (Pages 67 - 74)

Report by Head of Finance and Transformation

(d) Budget Consultation 2020/21 (Pages 75 - 98)

Report by Head of Finance and Transformation (Appendix 2 to follow)

(e) Proposed Fees and Charges (Pages 99 - 104)

Report by Principal Accountant (Social Work)

10. DEMENTIA SERVICES REDESIGN (Pages 105 - 130)
Report by Head of Service, Older Adults and Community Hospitals; and Head of 
Service, Mental Health, Learning Disability and Lifelong Conditions

11. HSCP PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - FINANCIAL QUARTER 2 2019/20 
(Pages 131 - 144)
Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance

12. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BOARD REPORT (Pages 145 - 158)
Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday 25 March 2020, 1.00pm, Council Chamber, Kilmory, Lochgilphead

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269



MINUTES of MEETING of INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair)
Sarah Compton Bishop, NHS Highland Non Executive Board Member (Vice Chair)

Joanna Macdonald, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP
George Morrison, Deputy Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Prof. Boyd Robertson, Interim Chair, NHS Highland (VC)
Councillor Aileen Morton, Argyll and Bute Council
Dr Angus McTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Alex Taylor, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children and Families, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Dr Nicola Shinaia, Associate Director of Public Health
Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative
Dr Gaener Rodger, NHS Highland Non Executive Board Member
Judy Orr, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Kirsteen Murray, CEO, Third Sector Interface
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland
Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead for Argyll & Bute HSCP (Council)
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health)

Attending: Alison McGrory, Acting Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Fiona Hogg, Director of HR and OD, NHS Highland
David Forshaw, Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council
Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer and Support Services, Argyll and Bute Council
Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Council
Douglas Hendry, IJB Standards Officer / Executive Director, Argyll and Bute Council 
Charlie Gibson, HR Lead, NHS Highland
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, HSCP
John Owens, Independent Chair of Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drugs Partnership
Hugo Van Woerden, Director of Public Health
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Jeannie McRae, Participation Officer for Young People

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
The Chair welcomed everyone present to the meeting and introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were received from Jean Boardman, Denis McGlennon and 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney.

The Chair advised that due to technical issues, Professor Boyd Robertson, Interim Chair 
of NHS Highland Board, had been unable to join the meeting via video conferencing at 
this point.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none intimated.

3. MINUTE OF INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AND ACTION NOTES 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Integration Joint Board held on 25 September 2019 
were approved as a correct record subject to amending the wording of the preamble at 
item 5.1 to read the following –

The Interim NHS Highland Chair provided the Board with a verbal update on the Culture 
Fit for the Future programme and the outcome of the discussion at the Board meeting held 
in Inverness on 24 September 2019. He advised that there would be a paper at the 
November meeting giving an update on progress against the revised action plan and that 
they were aiming to produce a more comprehensive action plan drawing on feedback from 
engagement sessions and a 2 day strategy workshop. He reported that employee 
engagement sessions had begun and that there were more still to take place. An issue 
that had arisen was that people in remote parts of the area were not able to participate in 
the sessions and it was planned to develop dedicated video conferencing sessions to 
address this. He intimated that a summary of issues raised would be produc
[...]
ubmitted)

7. FINANCE 

(a) Budget Monitoring 
The Integration Joint Board gave consideration to a report that provided a 
summary of the financial position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at 

Page 5



30 September 2019.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board noted the forecast outturn position for 2019-20 was a 
forecast overspend of £1.989m as at 30 September 2019 and that there was a 
year to date overspend of £0.911m as at the same date.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, submitted)

(b) Financial Risk 
The Integration Joint Board gave consideration to a report that provided an 
updated assessment of the financial risks to face the organisation which had not 
been reflected in the forecast of the financial outturn.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board –

1. Noted the updated financial risks identified for the Health and Social Care 
Partnership.

2. Noted that the financial risks would continue to be reviewed and monitored on a 
two monthly basis and reported to the Board.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, submitted)

(c) Budget Outlook 
The Integration Joint Board considered a report that summarised the budget 
outlook covering the period 2020-21 to 2022-23.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board noted the current estimated budget outlook report for 
the period 2020-21 to 2022-23.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, submitted)

(d) Reserves Report 
The Integration Joint Board gave consideration to a report that updated them on 
the General Fund Reserves.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board -

1. Noted the update on the Reserves held by the Integration Joint Board.

2. Approved the release of £29,700 National Procurement Funding within the TEC 

Page 6



reserve to the IJB General Funds as Scottish Government has advised this will 
no longer be required to be funded locally.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, submitted)

8. FINANCIAL RECOVERY 
[...]
Board item: 5

Date of Meeting: 29 January 2020

Title of Report: Chief Officer Report

Presented by: Joanna Macdonald, Chief Officer

The Integration Joint Board is asked to:
 Note the following report from the Deputy Chief Officer

Senior Management Team

With the recent appointments of Caroline Cherry as Head of Adult Services 
(older adults and community services) and Julie Lusk as Head of Adult Services 
(Mental Health, Learning Disabilities & Lifelong Conditions) the HSCP now has 
a full complement of senior managers in place supporting stability in the delivery 
of services.

First Contact Physiotherapist Service in Campbeltown, Helensburgh and 
Oban 

First Contact Physiotherapists are being gradually introduced in larger GP 
surgeries across Argyll and Bute as part of the national Primary Care 
Modernisation Project.  Patients can be directly appointed to the physiotherapist 
which ensures that patients get to see the right professional at the right time 
and frees up GPs to spend more time with patients in specific need of their 
expertise.
The service is aimed at over 16s who have joint and/or soft tissue issues.  The 
Physiotherapist will be able to:

• Make a diagnosis and develop a treatment plan
• Refer for further investigations such as x-ray if required
• Refer onwards to specialist services as necessary

The service is currently available at Lorn Medical Centre in Oban, Victoria 
Integrated Care Centre, Helensburgh and Campbeltown Medical Practice.  

Integration Scheme Consultation
People across Argyll and Bute were invited to have their say on updating the 
document that outlines how health and social care functions and services are 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



  

2

provided locally.   The consultation ran for a period of six weeks from 9th 
December 2019 to 17th January 2020.  

Integration Scheme Consultation cont….
A full review of all the consultation responses will be undertaken by the Working 
Group (consists of Senior Management from two p
[...]
n help the individual be more in control and able to 
manage any changes in their health and wellbeing. Many people with 
long term conditions or chronic health problems can benefit from having 
an Anticipatory Care Plan.

Page 24



  

3

 Isle of Bute – “Our Hospital” – a chance to hear about what happens in 
your local hospital, available services and meet staff

 Cowal - Our Hospital” – a chance to hear about what happens in your 
local hospital, available services and meet staff

 MAKI - Mid Argyll Responder Service.

 Oban - Mental Health Services and Urgent Care Practitioners

 Isle of Islay – Re-ablement. The Re-ablement Service provides free 
support services to people with a wide range of needs and long-term 
conditions. This service is usually provided to people for up to 8 weeks to 
encourage them to achieve their goals and to live independently for as 
long as possible. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1

Integration Joint Board Item 7

Date of Meeting: 29th January

Title of Report: Best Start forward plan for Maternity and Neonatal Services      
Update

Presented by: Jaki Lambert and Catriona Dreghorn

The  Board is asked to:
 Note the progress on the Best Start forward plan for Maternity and Neonatal 

Services in Argyll & Bute
 Discuss

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The Best Start forward plan for Maternity and Neonatal Services (2017) 

focuses on care being centred on the needs of mothers and babies. As 
one of the five early adopter boards in Scotland, Argyll and Bute was 
tasked with ;introducing continuity of carer for all women, developing 
community hubs in a way that brought care closer to home and 
innovated for cross board working and finding remote and rural solutions.
2 years on we would like to share the successes and challenges and 
what it has meant to communities and the midwives providing care.

2. INTRODUCTION
Argyll and Bute was instrumental in applying to be an early adopter as it was an 
opportunity to be p
[...]
 of tools and mediums 
and regular updates provided internally and externally.  All colleague updates are now issued 
following the Culture Programme Board.

Fiona Hogg
Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development and 
Programme Senior Responsible Officer
17th January, 2020

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1

Integrated Joint Board Agenda item: 9 a

Date of Meeting: 29 January 2020

Title of Report: Budget Monitoring as at 31 December 2019

Presented by: Judy Orr, Head of Finance and Transformation

The Finance & Policy Committee is asked to:
 Note the forecast outturn position for 2019-20 is a forecast overspend of 

£1.310m as at 31 December 2019 and that there is a year to date 
overspend of £0.965m as at the same date.  

 Note the above position excludes any provision for the on-going dispute with 
NHS Greater Glasgow & Clyde

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides a summary of the financial position of the Health and 
Social Care Partnership as at 31 December 2019.

1.2 There is a year to date overspend of £0.965m as at 31 December 2019.  
This consists of an overspend of £1.031m within Social Work delivered 
services offset by a year to date underspend of £0.066m within Health. The 
position has deteriorated by £291k in the month. The Social Work position 
is incorrectly stated for Mental Health due to timing issues with payments 
and income which there was no opportunity to re-profile.  If corrected, the 
position would have been better by c £187k.  This does not affect the 
forecast outturn.

1.3 The forecast outturn position for 2019-20 is a forecast overspend of 
£1.310m.  This consists of an overspend of £1.310m within Social Work 
delivered services and a breakeven position within Health.  This has 
improved by £366k in the month – £66k Social Work and £300k for Health. 
The improvement in Health is largely related to New Medicines Funding 
where additional funding was notified of £660k which was more than 

[...]
S DOCUMENT SHOULD BE KEPT FOR YOUR OWN RECORDS.

A COPY SHOULD BE SENT IN .doc, .docx, OR .pdf FORMAT TO THE 
ENGAGEMENT TEAM AT:

High-UHB.ABHealthImprovement@nhs.net

Page 98



Integration Joint Board Agenda Item:

Date of Meeting: 29 January 2020

Title: 2020/21 Social Work Fees and Charges

Presented by: David Forshaw

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides details of the proposed annual Social Work fees and 
charges uplifts for 2020/21. In accordance with normal practice, a 
standard uplift percentage of 3% has been applied to all of the 
department’s fees and charges with three exceptions which are explained 
in the detail of the report.

1.2 Members are reminded that decisions on changes to the partnership’s 
Non-Residential Care Charging Scheme are reserved to Argyll and Bute 
Council (the Council) and that members of the IJB are asked to review 
and, if so minded, endorse the proposed changes to the scheme ahead of 
a formal submission to the Council’s budget 2020/21 budget meeting in to 
seek ratification for their implementation from April 2020.

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report sets out the schedule of proposed fees and charges for Social 
Work services for the 2020/21 financial year. The detailed list of proposed 
charges, including the 2019/20 rates for comparison, is attached as 
appendix 1 to the report.

3. DETAIL

3.1 Appendix 1 to this report provides the list of uprated fees and charges for 
2020/21 after the application of a 3% annual inflationary uplift – there may 
be some minor variations due to rounding in the smaller charges.

3.2 The following three service areas have increases which exceed the 
standard 3% uplift, the details of which are provided below:

The board is asked to:
 Review and endorse the appended 2020/21 Social Work Fees and Charges 

proposals so that the proposals can be submitted to Argyll and Bute Council 
for ratification at its 2020/21 budget meeting.

Page 99 Agenda Item 9e



3.2.1 Local Authority Residentia
[...]
ed & 
Breakfast

30.54 Standard 6.11 36.65 31.46 Standard 6.29 37.75 1.10 3.0%

Hostel Charges - accommodation - Other Groups - Half Board 42.83 Standard 8.57 51.40 44.13 Standard 8.83 52.95 1.55 3.0%

Hostel Charges - accommodation - Other Groups - Full Board 48.92 Standard 9.78 58.70 50.38 Standard 10.08 60.45 1.75 3.0%

P
age 104



  

1

Integration Joint Board Item 10

Date of Meeting: 29th January 2020

Title of Report: Dementia Services Redesign
Presented by: Caroline Cherry-Head of Service, Older Adults and  

Community Hospitals
Julie Lusk-Head of Service, Mental Health, Learning 
Disability and Lifelong Conditions

The  Integration Joint Board is asked to:
 Note the extensive work carried out by the Dementia Redesign Group to 

focus on future service provision and pathways.
 Approve the recommendation of an Enhanced Community Dementia 

Team model as the further redesign of dementia services, made by the 
Transformation Board and SLT with a view to formal agreement in 
March 2020. 

 Discuss the future governance of this work.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This paper reflects the work of the Dementia Services Review Group with 
a focus on the re-design of dementia services across the Health and 
Social Care Partnership to meet the challenge of the growth of people 
experiencing dementia and the impact on carers, communities and 
services.

1.2 This paper sets out a re-distribution of our assessment, treatment and 
care from one in-patient assessment resource for the whole area, to an 
enhanced specialist community resource within our localities.

1.3 The recommended option, following a review of care models and SWOT 
analysis, is to re-align our services and resources by having Enhanced 
Community Dementia Teams in each locality with referral to out of area 
specialist inpatient facilities when required (excluding Helensburgh and 
Lomond). This re-alignment, enhancing existing specialist community 
based dementia services, contains a recommendation within i
[...]
rsing  3.00 150,000   
Occupational Therapy  2.52 130,000   

  5.52 280,000    
Alzheimer Scotland Link 
Workers  6.00 200,000    
  6.00 200,000    
Dementia Clinical Function       
Consultant Psychiatry    1.00 140,000
Psychiatric Nursing    6.00 350,000
Total Memory Clinic     7.00 490,000

Post Diagnosis Support 
Function       

Occupational Therapy    3.00 160,000
Social Worker (incl. Travel)    3.00 155,000
Health Care Assistants    9.00 280,000
Alzheimer Scotland Link 
Workers    6.00 200,000
Admin    1.00 30,000
Total Post Diagnosis 
Support Team     22.00 825,000
IT    5,000
Travel  20,000  30,000
Total Non Pays Costs   20,000   35,000
     
Total  34.57  £     1,550,000  29.00  £     1,350,000 
     

Page 128



  

25

Total Existing Funding    £     1,550,000    £     1,550,000 
     
Remaining Budget   £0    £         200,000 

Analysis excludes potential protected earnings costs arising from closure of 
Knapdale Ward

Notes
Potential Costs of Out of Area Dementia Inpatient Referrals to NHS Greater 
Glasgow and Clyde for Information

GG&C Cost 
per Inpatient 

Bed Day

Based on 
Average 
Length of 

Stay 
(Weeks)

Cost per 
Admission

No. of 
Admissions 
per Annum Cost

£  £  £

350 8
 £                 
19,600   

   6
 £              
117,600 

   8
 £              
156,800 

   10
 £              
196,000 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1

 

Integration Joint Board Item 11

Date of Meeting:   29th January 2020

Title of Report:  HSCP Performance Exception Report - Financial Quarter 2 
(2019/20)

Presented by: Stephen Whiston - Head of Strategic Planning & Performance

The Integration Joint Board/Committee is asked to:
 Note the new scorecard performance for the FQ2 (19/20) reporting period
 Consider and note the HSCP performance against National Health and 

Well Being Outcome Indicators and the Ministerial Steering Group 
measures of integration for the HSCP

 Note the performance commentary with regard to actions to 
[...]
NCIAL QUARTER 2 2019/20
	12 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BOARD REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2020 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair)
Sarah Compton-Bishop, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Vice 
Chair)

Joanna Macdonald, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Professor Boyd Robertson, Interim Chair, NHS Highland (VC)
Councillor Aileen Morton, Argyll and Bute Council
Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll and Bute Council
Councillor Sandy Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council
Jean Boardman, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member
Dr Gaenor Rodger, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member
Dr Angus McTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Alex Taylor, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children and Families, Argyll and 
Bute HSCP
Judy Orr, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland
Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead for Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council)
Kirsteen Murray, CEO, Third Sector Interface
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health)

Attending: Douglas Hendry, IJB Standards Officer/Executive Director, Argyll and Bute 
Council
Alison McGrory, Acting Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute 
HSCP
Fiona Hogg, Director of HR and OD, NHS Highland
David Forshaw, Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, HSCP
Julie Lusk, Head of Adult Services, HSCP
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Jennifer Swanson, Organisational and Workforce Development Manager, 
Argyll and Bute HSCP (representing Jane Fowler)
Pauline Jespersen, Advanced General Practice Nurse/Nurse Partner, Oban 
Frailty Project (for item 4)
Dr Eric Jespersen, GP, Oban Frailty Project (for item 4)
Dr Ruth McLean, GP, Oban Frailty Project (for item 4)
Jaki Lambert, Interim Head of Midwifery for Argyll and Bute (for item 7)
Catriona Dreghorn, Lead Midwife for Argyll and Bute (for item 7)
Lora White, Dementia Specialist Improvement Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
(for item 9)



Nicola Gillespie, Local Area Manager, Mental Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
(for item 9)
Kate MacAulay, Local Area Manager for Mid Argyll, Argyll and Bute HSCP

The Chair intimated that a request for deputations to be heard by the Integration Joint 
Board had been received from UNISON and it was unanimously agreed to hear from this 
organisation.

The Integration Joint Board heard deputations from Simon MacFarlane, Kirsty Williamson 
and Belinda Braithwaite.  They all spoke in connection with the proposal relating to the 
redesign of Dementia Services in Argyll and Bute which is dealt with at item 9 of this 
Minute.  They put their arguments forward and requested that the Board agree to proceed 
with Option  4 (Development of Knapdale Ward to provide Inpatient 
Assessment/Respite/Day Care/Outpatients/ Hub & Community Team Base with 
Development of Enhanced Community Teams) instead of Option 3 as recommended in 
the report..  

The Integration Joint Board were then presented with a Petition with 3010 signatures.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
The Chair welcomed everyone present to the meeting and introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were received from Jane Fowler, Rebecca Helliwell, Donald 
MacFarlane and George Morrison.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES AND ACTION LOG 
The Minute of the Integration Joint Board meeting held on 27 November 2019 was 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment:

Under item 11 it was agreed that future reports would include –

a) additional data around training figures, namely % of council training (not just the total 
number),

b) NHS training data which is available from the NHS HR department as reported to their 
Staff Governance Committee, and

c) trend lines and narrative on plans for improvement.

The Chair referred to the Action Log and asked for an update on recruitment to the 
Integration Joint Board.  The Business and Improvement Manager confirmed that a further 
round of recruitment to fill outstanding positions would commence in February 2020.



4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 

(a) Finance and Policy Committee held on 29 October 2019 
The Minute of the Finance and Policy Committee meeting held on 29 October 2019 
was noted.

(b) Finance and Policy Committee held on 21 November 2019 
The Minute of the Finance and Policy Committee meeting held on 21 November 
2019 was noted.

(c) Finance and Policy Committee held on 12 December 2019 
The Minute of the Finance and Policy Committee meeting held on 12 December 
2019 was noted.

5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 
A report prepared by the Chief Officer which provided an update on various issues since 
the last meeting was before the Integration Joint Board for consideration.  The Chief 
Officer highlighted the recent appointments of Caroline Cherry as Head of Adult Services 
(Older Adults and Community Services) and Julie Lusk as Head of Adult Services (Mental 
Health, Learning Disabilities & Lifelong Conditions) and also advised of two community 
nurses from Argyll and Bute, Maggie Wilkinson and Joanna Taylor who had recently been 
awarded the prestigious title of Queen’s Nurse.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Officer, submitted)

6. PRESENTATION ON OBAN FRAILTY PROJECT 
The Advanced General Practice Nurse, Pauline Jespersen gave a presentation on the 
Oban Frailty Project which took a prevention and early intervention approach to 
addressing frailty in older people.  She was joined by Dr Eric Jespersen and Dr Ruth 
McLean from the Lorn Medical Centre where the project is run from.  They explained the 
process involved and how this has brought about positive outcomes for patients. The long 
term plan was to take a more anticipatory approach and it was hoped to role the project 
out to other areas and practices.  They then responded to a number of questions asked.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board recorded their thanks for a very informative presentation.

7. BEST START FORWARD PLAN FOR MATERNITY AND NEONATAL SERVICES 
The Integration Joint Board considered a presentation and report by Jaki Lambert, Interim 
Head of Midwifery and Catriona Dreghorn, Lead Midwife for Argyll and Bute, advising on 
progress with the Best Start forward plan for Maternity and Neonatal Services (2017).  The 
plan focuses on care being centred on the needs of mothers and babies.  As one of the 
five early adopter boards in Scotland, Argyll and Bute was tasked with introducing 
continuity of care for all women, developing community hubs in a way that brought care 



closer to home and innovated for cross board working and finding remote and rural 
solutions.  They then responded to a number of questions asked.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board noted progress on the Best Start forward plan for Maternity 
and Neonatal Services in Argyll and Bute.

(Reference: Report by Interim Head of Midwifery (Argyll and Bute), submitted)

8. CULTURE FIT FOR THE FUTURE 
The Integration Joint Board considered a presentation and report which had previously 
been presented to the NHS Highland Board and provided an update on progress with the 
set up and delivery of the Culture Programme.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board noted the update and progress set out in this report.

(Reference: Report by Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
and Programme Senior Responsible Officer, dated 17 January 2020, submitted)

The Chair ruled, and the Board agreed to adjourn the meeting for a short break and to 
thereafter vary the order of business and consider the report on Dementia Services 
Redesign next.

The Board reconvened at 3.05 pm.

9. DEMENTIA SERVICES REDESIGN 
The Integration Joint Board considered a report which reflected the work of the Dementia 
Services Review Group and set out a re-distribution of assessment, treatment and care 
from one in-patient assessment resource for the whole area, to an enhanced specialist 
community resource within the Health and Social Care Partnership localities.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board:

1. noted the extensive work carried out by the Dementia Redesign Group to focus on 
future service provision and pathways;

2. approved the recommendation of an Enhanced Community Dementia Team model as 
the further redesign of dementia services, made by the Transformation Board and 
Senior Leadership Team; and

3. agreed that the Enhanced Community Dementia Team model be progressed, noting 
that –

a) full consultation on the proposal would be undertaken; and

b) a further report would be submitted to the Integration Joint Board on the outcome of 
the consultation exercise in March 2020.



.
(Reference: Report by Head of Service, Older Adults and Community Hospitals, and Head 
of Service, Mental Health, Learning Disability and Lifelong Conditions, submitted)

Betty Rhodick left the meeting at this point.

10. FINANCE 

(a) Budget Monitoring 
The Integration Joint Board considered a report which provided a summary of the 
financial position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at 31 December 
2019.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board:

1. noted the forecast outturn position for 2019-20 was a forecast overspend of 
£1.310m as at 31 December 2019 and that there was year to date overspend of 
£0.965m as at the same date;

2. noted the above position excluded any provision for the on-going dispute with 
NHS Greater Glasgow & Clyde; and

3. agreed to a joint letter being sent from the Chair of NHS Highland Board and 
the Chair of Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board to the Chair of NHS Greater 
Glasgow and Clyde Board seeking a resolution to the ongoing dispute.

(Reference: Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, submitted)

(b) Financial Risk 
The Integration Joint Board considered a report which provided an updated 
assessment of the financial risks to face the organisation which had not been 
reflected in the forecast of the financial outturn.

Decision

The Integration Joint board:

1. noted the updated financial risks identified for the Health and Social Care 
Partnership; and

2. noted that financial risks would continue to be reviewed and monitored on a two 
monthly basis and reported to the Board.

(Reference: Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, submitted)

(c) Budget Outlook 
The Integration Joint Board considered a report which summarised the budget 
outlook covering the period 2020-21 to 2022-23.



Decision

The Integration Joint Board noted the current estimated budget outlook report for 
the period 2020-21 to 2022-23.

(Reference: Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, submitted)

(d) Budget Consultation 2020/21 
The Integration Joint Board considered a report which presented a draft public 
consultation on the budget for 2020/21.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board:

1. agreed to accept the Management and Operational savings contained in 
Appendix 2 of the report; 

2. requested Officers to revise the draft consultation document taking into account 
feedback from Integration Joint Board Members and conduct public 
engagement on the budget over a 4 week period prior to the March Integration 
Board meeting;

3. requested that additional savings options of at least £2.521m be presented to 
the Integration Joint Board in March 2020 in order that a balanced budget can 
be approved for 2020/21.

(Reference: Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, submitted)

(e) Proposed Fees and Charges 
The Integration Joint Board considered a report which provided details of the 
proposed annual Social Work fees and charges uplifts for 2020/21.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board reviewed and endorsed the appended 2020/21 Social 
Work Fees and Charges proposals so that they could be submitted to Argyll and 
Bute Council for ratification at its 2020/21 budget meeting.

(Reference: Report by Principal Accountant (Social Work), submitted)

11. HSCP PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - FINANCIAL QUARTER 2 
2019/20 
The Integration Joint Board considered the Health and Social Care Partnership 
Performance Exception Report for Financial Quarter 2 (2019/20).

Decision

The Integration Joint Board:



1. noted the new scorecard performance for the FQ2 (19/20) reporting period;

2. considered and noted the HSCP performance against National Health and Wellbeing 
Outcome Indicators and the Ministerial Steering Group measures of integration for the 
HSCP;

3. noted the performance commentary with regard to actions to address exceptions 
against all indicators; and

4. agreed that the Clinical and Care Governance Committee should review and discuss 
further concerns raised about National Indicators 12, 16 and 17 and review the overall 
ownership of future scrutiny of performance.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning & Performance, submitted)

Sarah Compton-Bishop, Boyd Robertson, Fiona Broderick and Jennifer Swanson left the 
meeting at this point.

12. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BOARD REPORT 
The Integration Joint Board put in place a “Transforming Together” programme with 8 
work streams to strengthen and build on achievements today and continue the changes 
required to meet the HSCP’s vision, priorities and objectives. A report providing an 
overview on the progress made in the last 3 months was before the Board for 
consideration.

Decision

The Integration Joint Board: 

1. noted the contents of the report; and

2. requested that a formal review paper on progress be brought to the Finance and Policy 
Committee in April 2020.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning & Performance, submitted)

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday 25 March 2020, 1.00 pm, Council Chamber, Kilmory, Lochgilphead.

14. VALIDICTORY 
The Chair advised that Denis McGlennon had resigned from the Board.  On behalf of the 
Integration Joint Board he thanked Denis for his contribution to the Integration Joint Board 
over the years.


